
 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

 

Monday, 25th November, 2019, 7.00 pm - Civic Centre, High Road, 
Wood Green, N22 8LE 
 
Members: Councillors Lucia das Neves (Chair), Pippa Connor (Vice-Chair), 
Erdal Dogan, Adam Jogee and Khaled Moyeed 
 
Co-optees/Non-Voting Members: Mark Chapman (Parent Governor 
representative), Luci Davin (Parent Governor representative), Yvonne Denny (Co-
opted Member - Church Representative (CofE)) and Lourdes Keever (Diocese of 
Westminster). 
 
Quorum: 3 
 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS   

 
Please note that this meeting may be filmed or recorded by the Council for 
live or subsequent broadcast via the Council’s internet site or by anyone 
attending the meeting using any communication method. Although we ask 
members of the public recording, filming or reporting on the meeting not to 
include the public seating areas, members of the public attending the meeting 
should be aware that we cannot guarantee that they will not be filmed or 
recorded by others attending the meeting. Members of the public participating 
in the meeting (e.g. making deputations, asking questions, making oral 
protests) should be aware that they are likely to be filmed, recorded or 
reported on.   

 
By entering the meeting room and using the public seating area, you are 
consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound 
recordings. 
 
The chair of the meeting has the discretion to terminate or suspend filming or 
recording, if in his or her opinion continuation of the filming, recording or 
reporting would disrupt or prejudice the proceedings, infringe the rights of any 
individual or may lead to the breach of a legal obligation by the Council. 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 

3. URGENT BUSINESS   
 
The Chair will consider the admission of any late items of urgent business. 
(Late items will be considered under the agenda item where they appear. New 
items will be dealt with at item below). 



 

 
4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

 
A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a prejudicial interest in a 
matter who attends a meeting of the authority at which the matter is 
considered: 
 
(i) must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when the interest 
becomes apparent, and 
(ii) may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter and must 
withdraw from the meeting room. 
 
A member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which 
is not registered in the Register of Members’ Interests or the subject of a 
pending notification must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28 
days of the disclosure. 
 
Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal interests and prejudicial interests 
are defined at Paragraphs 5-7 and Appendix A of the Members’ Code of 
Conduct 
 

5. DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS/PRESENTATIONS/QUESTIONS   
 
To consider any requests received in accordance with Part 4, Section B, 
paragraph 29 of the Council’s constitution. 
 

6. MINUTES  (PAGES 1 - 12) 
 
To agree the minutes of the meeting on 15th October as a correct record. 
 

7. MINUTES OF SCRUTINY PANEL MEETINGS  (PAGES 13 - 36) 
 
To receive and note the minutes of the following Scrutiny Panels and to 
approve any recommendations contained within: 
 

 Adults and Health – 5th September 2019 

 Environment and Community Safety – 3rd October 2019 

 Housing and Regeneration – 12th September 2019 
 

8. SCRUTINY REVIEW INTO WARDS CORNER  (PAGES 37 - 122) 
 

9. COMBINED COMPLAINTS, MEMBER ENQUIRIES, FREEDOM OF 
INFORMATION REQUEST AND OMBUDSMAN ANNUAL REPORT 
2018/2019  (PAGES 123 - 136) 
 

10. IMPACT OF UNIVERSAL CREDIT ACROSS HOMES FOR HARINGEY  
(PAGES 137 - 142) 
 

11. PERFORMANCE UPDATE  (PAGES 143 - 150) 
 



 

12. WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE  (PAGES 151 - 188) 
 
Terms of reference for the Housing and Regeneration Scrutiny Review into 
High Road West. – To follow 
 
Terms of reference for the Adults and Health Scrutiny Review into 
Commissioning. – To follow. 
 

13. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS   
 

14. FUTURE MEETINGS   
 
14 January 2020 (Priority X) 
23 January 2020 (Budget Scrutiny) 
12 March 2020 
 
 

 
Philip Slawther, Principal Committee Co-ordinator 
Tel – 020 8489 2957 
Fax – 020 8881 5218 
Email: philip.slawther2@haringey.gov.uk 
 
Bernie Ryan 
Assistant Director – Corporate Governance and Monitoring Officer 
River Park House, 225 High Road, Wood Green, N22 8HQ 
 
Friday, 15 November 2019 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

MINUTES OF MEETING OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
HELD ON TUESDAY, 15TH OCTOBER, 2019, 19:00 – 21:45 
 

 

PRESENT: Councillors Lucia das Neves (Chair), Pippa Connor (Vice-Chair), 
Erdal Dogal, Adam Jogee and Khaled Moyeed.  
 

Co-optees/Non-Voting Members: Mark Chapman (Parent Governor 
representative), Luci Davin (Parent Governor representative) and Yvonne 
Denny (Co-opted Member - Church Representative (CofE))  
 
 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
Noted. 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were no apologies for absence.  
 

3. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There were no new items of urgent business.  
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
In relation to Item 12, Councillor Moyeed declared a conflict of interest having 
represented the traders in his professional capacity as a solicitor. The Councillor 
agreed to not be present for Items 5 and 12, when the Scrutiny Review of Wards 
Corner would be under discussion.  
 
In relation to Item 9, Mark Chapman declared a conflict of interest as he was the Chair 
of Governors at Fortismere School.  
 

5. DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS/PRESENTATIONS/QUESTIONS  
 
(Councillor Moyeed left the room for the duration of the deputation and for the entirety 
of the discussion on Item 12.) 
 

The Chair invited Stuart McNamara to introduce his deputation which addressed 
concerns about the voices of the market traders and residents not being properly 
considered, as well as wider concerns about how the Council communicated and 
engaged
[...]
he Chief Executive has asked that, prior to this 
guidance being re-issued, she would like it 
reviewed.  The service is looking at it in 
conjunction with some work on this topic that has 
been done by London Resilience.   
 
London Councils guidance circulated to 
Members on 14th November.  

Andrew Meek Completed   

 

P
age 12



 

 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE ADULTS & HEALTH 
SCRUTINY PANEL HELD ON THURSDAY 5

TH
 SEPTEMBER 2019, 

6.30-8.40pm 
 

 

PRESENT: 

 

Councillors: Pippa Connor (Chair), Patrick Berryman, Nick da Costa, 
Eldridge Culverwell, Felicia Opoku, Matt White and Helena Kania 
 

 
13. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 

The Chair referred Members present to agenda Item 1 as shown on the agenda in 

respect of filming at this meeting, and Members noted the information contained 

therein‟. 
 

14. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Mike Hakata. 
 

15. ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  
 
None.  

 
16. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Cllr Pippa Connor declared an interest by virtue of her membership of the Royal 

College of Nursing. 

 

Cllr Pippa Connor declared an interest by virtue of her sister working as a GP in 

Tottenham. 

 
17. DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS/ PRESENTATIONS/ QUESTIONS  

 
None.  

 
18. MINUTES  

 
With regards to action points from the previous meeting, Cllr Connor referred to the 

Active Travel in Haringey briefing which she said was a really useful summary of 

policies and strategies in this area. She noted that there were quite a few initiatives 

mentioned in the briefing that were planned or currently in progress so it would be 

useful for the Panel to receive an update in around 6 months time. Will Maimaris, 

Director for Public Health, said that this would be possible but suggested that an 

Page 13 Agenda Item 7



 

update in around 9-12 months would be more appropriate due to the likely timescales 

involved with the initiatives. (ACTION)  

 

The accuracy of the minutes from th
[...]
0 PM 
 

 
PRESENT: 
 

Councillors: Adam Jogee (Chair), Peray Ahmet, Barbara Blake, 
Eldridge Culverwell, Scott Emery, Julia Ogiehor  
 
 
ALSO ATTENDING: Ian Sygrave 
 
 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 

The Chair referred Members present to agenda Item 1 as shown on the agenda in 

respect of filming at this meeting, and Members noted the information contained 

therein’. 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Davies and apologies for lateness were 
received from Cllr Ahmet.  
 

3. ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Cllr Culverwell advised the Panel that he was a member of the Friends of Finsbury 
Park. 
 

5. DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS/PRESENTATIONS/QUESTIONS  
 
None. 
 

6. MINUTES  
 
The Chair requested that the minutes refer to the name of the Cabinet Member as well 
as their title. (Action: Clerk). 
 
In response to the previous action around an update on additional police resources, 
officers advised that this equated to 10-15 new police officers a month but that they 
were unsure of the breakdown of the Mayor’s uplift versus the recent announcement 

Page 21



 

 

by the Government. Officers would provide a further update to the Panel via email. 
(Action: Eubert Malcolm). 
 
The Clerk advised the Panel that in relation to the previous action around  community 
conversations on youth violence and engagement with the Kurdish community, the 
Cabinet Member (Cllr Blake) had advised that that he had met with representatives 
from the Kurdish community to discuss their concerns. There were six community 
conversations held between March 2019 and September 2019. The community 
conversations were facilitated through a panel discussion, including Cabinet 
Members, senior officers and the police. Approximately 250 individuals were in 
attendance across all six events. The community conversations would continue and a 
communications plan was being developed. 
 

[...]
RE MEETINGS  
 
November 5th  
17th December  
 
 

 
CHAIR: Councillor Adam Jogee 
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 

 

Page 28



 

 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE HOUSING AND 
REGENERATION SCRUTINY PANEL HELD ON THURSDAY 12

th
 

SEPTEMBER 2019, 7.00 - 9.25pm 
 
 

PRESENT: 

 

Councillors: Khaled Moyeed (Chair), Dawn Barnes, Ruth Gordon, 
Bob Hare, Yvonne Say, Daniel Stone and Sarah Williams. 
 
 
12. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 

The Chair referred Members present to agenda Item 1 as shown on the agenda in 

respect of filming at this meeting, and Members noted the information contained 

therein. 
 

13. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
No apologies for absence had been received. 

 
14. URGENT BUSINESS  

 
None.  

 
15. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
None. 

 
16. DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS/PRESENTATIONS/QUESTIONS  

 
Two deputations were received by the Panel.  

 

The first deputation was presented by Faruk Tepeyurt regarding the High Road West 

regeneration scheme.  Mr Tepeyurt said that he had spoken to the Panel about this 

issue previously and that he was speaking on behalf of businesses on the Peacock 

industrial estate, White Hart Lane and Tottenham High Road. Mr Tepeyurt said that 

under the proposals for the High Road West scheme a total 120,000 squares metres 

of land would be given to Lendlease plc and that business owners would have to give 

up their land and become leaseholders rather than freeholders. He said that the views 

of business owners had not been taken into account throughout the consultation 

process and that the existing businesses should be protected.  

 

Page 29



 

In response to questions from the Panel, Mr Tepeyurt and others supporting the 

deputation said:  

 That the existing businesses include coffee shops, a photocopying shop, 

eateries and dry cleaning on the High Road and mechanics, upholstery shops, 

joinery shops and timber yards on the industrial estates. There are more than 

250 
[...]
ssistant Director responsible for the Planning 
Service.  

 
 
2. Cabinet Member Introduction 

 
N/A 

 
3. Recommendations  
 
 
3.1 To approve the amendments outlined in track changes to the Wards Corner 

scrutiny review findings (which is attached as Appendix 1). 
 
3.2 To publish  the updated review report and for Cabinet  to consider  and respond 

to the findings and recommendations. 
 

 
 

4. Reasons for decision  

Page 37 Agenda Item 8



 

Page 2 of 5  

 
4.1 Following a scrutiny review, the Committee may make reports and 

recommendations to the Full Council, the Cabinet or relevant non-Executive 
Committee in connection with the discharge of any functions. It may also make 
reports or recommendations on matters affecting the area or its inhabitants. 

 
4.2 The Council’s Constitution (Overview & Scrutiny Procedure Rules) provides that 

prior to publication, draft reports will be sent to the relevant chief officers or 
where relevant, officers of the NHS, for checking for inaccuracies and the 
presence of exempt and/or confidential information. Their responses will then 
be considered in finalising the review findings and recommendations. It is 
considered that a similar approach should be adopted to private third parties 
involved in this scrutiny review and in relation to whom adverse findings and 
recommendation are proposed. The Statutory Guidance for Overview and 
Scrutiny in Local and Combined Authorities 2019 provides that for scrutiny 
review recommendations “67 …Where appropriate, committees may wish to 
consider sharing them in draft with interested parties”.  

 
4.3 The key third parties affected by the scrutiny review findings and 

recommendations have now had the opportunity to comment on any factual 
inaccuracy in the review report. The comments have been considered and as a 
consequence, further amendments have been made to the review report which 
is now before the Committee for approval.  

 
 
5. Alternative options considered 
[...]
Scrutiny work programme. Scrutiny Panels have an 
opportunity to review performance using the latest data as published in the 
Priority dashboards.  
 

1.4. The timely publication of the priority dashboards on the Council’s website has 
created greater transparency about the Council’s performance, enabling 
accountability directly to residents.  This is one way of working with 
communities to make the borough an even better place to live.  
 

1.5. As part of the recently approved Borough Plan, there is a performance 
framework to track progress against the objectives and targets set out in the 
delivery plans.  Outcome measures and key performance indicators have been 
agreed for each Priority – a number of the indicators reflect outcomes and 
measures used to measure progress in the Corporate Plan. The agreed 
indicators form the basis of a monitoring framework for the Borough Plan (i.e. a 
new version of the performance outcome wheels) and are the primary means of 

Page 143 Agenda Item 11

mailto:margaret.gallagher@haringey.gov.uk


 

Page 2 of 8  

measuring progress in delivering the new Borough priorities over the coming 
four years.  
 

1.6. Progress against the outcomes and measures set out in the new framework 
start from a baseline, as at April 2019. The principles of the performance 
framework have been adopted in reporting on the measures set out in the 
Borough Plan. This means a continued role for the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee to use the updates as part of their role in scrutinising and supporting 
performance improvement and in agreeing their work programmes. It also 
ensures the continuation of a transparent approach with the public in publishing 
data on progress and impact. 
 

2. Recommendations 
 

2.1 Overview and Scrutiny Committee is asked to:  
 
 Note the high-level progress made against the delivery of the strategic 

priorities and targets in the Borough Plan as at the end of September 2019, 
the second update on progress agains
[...]
 2018/2019
	10 Impact of Universal Credit across Homes for Haringey
	UC debts and overall debts comparision - Sept 2019 for UC update report

	11 Performance update
	12 Work Programme Update
	OSC Work Planning 19_20
	C&YP Work Planning 18_20
	A&H Work Planning 18_20
	ECS Workplan
	HRSP Work Planning 18_20




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

MINUTES OF MEETING OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
HELD ON MONDAY, 25TH NOVEMBER, 2019, 19:00 
 

 
PRESENT: 
 

Councillors: Lucia das Neves (Chair), Pippa Connor (Vice-Chair), 
Erdal Dogan, Adam Jogee, Khaled Moyeed 
 
Cooptees: Mark Chapman, Luci Davin, Lourdes Keever and Ruth Gordon 
 
 
ALSO ATTENDING:  
 
 
6. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
The Chair referred Members present to agenda Item 1 as shown on the agenda in 
respect of filming at this meeting, and Members noted the information contained 
therein. 
 

7. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for lateness were received from Cllr Jogee. 
 
Cllr Dogan advised the Chair that he had to leave the meeting at 19:30 due to a 
conflicting appointment.  
 

8. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

9. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
In relation to Item 8, Councillor Moyeed declared an interest having represented the 
traders in his professional capacity as a solicitor. The Councillor agreed to not be 
present for Item 8, when the Scrutiny Review of Wards Corner would be under 
discussion.  
 

10. DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS/PRESENTATIONS/QUESTIONS  
 
None. 
 

11. SCRUTINY REVIEW INTO WARDS CORNER  
 
* Clerks note - the Chair decided to vary the agenda to take the item on Wards Corner 
first. The minutes reflect the order in which items were discussed rather than the order 
on the published agenda. Cllr Moyeed left the room at this point in the meeting. *  



 

 

 
The Committee received a report which sought approval for the amendments made to 
the scrutiny review report as a result of the comments received from third parties and 
the Assistant Director responsible for the Planning Service. The Committee welcomed 
the amendments made to the report and commented that these reflected factual 
corrections rather any changes to the recommendations or the report’s focus. 
 
 
RESOLVED 
 

I. That the amendments outlined in track changes to the Wards Corner scrutiny 
review findings (which was attached as Appendix 1 to the report) be approved. 

 
II. That approval be given to publish the updated review report; and for Cabinet to 

consider and respond to the findings and recommendations. 
 

12. MINUTES  
 
* Clerk’s note – Cllr Moyeed returned to the meeting at this point.* 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the meeting of the 14th October be agreed as a correct record of 
the meeting. 
 

13. MINUTES OF SCRUTINY PANEL MEETINGS  
 
RESOLVED  
 
That the minutes of the following Scrutiny Panels were agreed and any 
recommendations contained within were approved: 
 

 Adults and Health – 5th September 2019 

 Environment and Community Safety – 3rd October 2019 

 Housing and Regeneration – 12th September 2019 
 

14. COMBINED COMPLAINTS, MEMBER ENQUIRIES, FREEDOM OF INFORMATION 
REQUEST AND OMBUDSMAN ANNUAL REPORT 2018/2019  
 
The Committee received an annual report and analysis of complaints, Ombudsman 
cases, Member Enquiries and FOI requests for the 2018/19 municipal year. The report 
was introduced by Andy Briggs, AD Customer Services and Debbie Darling, Acting 
FIG & Business Support Manager as set out in the agenda pack at pages 123-136. 
The following was noted in discussion of the report: 

a. The Chair set out that the classification of reasons for a Member Enquiry of 
general information/service requests needed to be better explained and reflect 
the fact that many Member Enquiries were requesting a service because there 
had been an initial failure the deal with a problem. In response, officers 
acknowledged these concerns and advised that management were planning 



 

 

to upgrade the Respond system and would give some further consideration on 
how to implement this. Action: (Andy Briggs/Debbie Darling).  

b. The Committee noted that the Information Commissioner was pushing back on 
local authorities who did not meet the 90% response time target.  

c. The Committee also noted with concern the fact that Haringey had the highest 
number of upheld Ombudsman cases and one of the highest number of cases 
in total. In response, officers acknowledged this and advised that the 
establishment of a partnership reporting group would help the organisation to 
learn from complaints across the Council and that Corporate Board had 
agreed to its establishment at a meeting earlier in the week.  

d. The Committee sought assurances around what was being done with staff on 
the ground to ensure learning from Ombudsman cases and learning from 
Stage 1 complaints  before they escalated to Stage 2. In response, officers 
advised that learning was captured and feedback across the Council through 
directors and that the FIG team offered onsite training with teams across the 
organisation. It was suggested that the partnership group would hopefully 
drive learning from complaints and provide an impetus at a senior level. 

e. In response to a follow-up question around whether there was sufficient 
capacity within the service to implement the learning from complaints, officers 
acknowledged that they were stretched at present but set out that in future 
they were aiming to have a much more proactive service offer and shift their 
focus towards learning from complaints. The Chair set out that the role of 
culture was important in all of this. As an organisation, the Council needed to 
make sure that it listened to its residents and their complaints.  

f. In response to concerns that Children’s Services had the highest number of 
upheld cases  by the Ombudsman, the Committee sought assurances about 
what review mechanisms were in place to improve performance. In response, 
officers advised that the service needed to get a good understanding of the 
context of the individual cases and understand the year on year performance 
to understand whether improvements were being made. The AD for Customer 
Services and Libraries agreed to feedback to the Committee an update on 
what was being done around review mechanisms, to ensure that under-
performing services were being monitored and improvements were made. 
(Andy Briggs/Debbie Darling). 

g. The Committee enquired about the structure of the partnership reporting group 
and whether it was cross-service. In response officers acknowledged that it 
would be made up of representatives across different Council services and 
would include relevant Heads of Service, and Assistant Directors where that 
was felt appropriate. Officers also advised that they were working on ensuring 
that service ambassadors and learning champions were central to the 
process.  

h. In response to concerns around the number of complaints around staff and 
what was done as a result, officers advised that these were investigated in the 
same way as any other complaint and that where fault was found cases were 
usually remedied with an apology and further training.   

*Clerk’s note – Cllr Dogan left the meeting at this point.* 
 

i. The Committee raised concerns about proposals to remove paper forms and 
delete postal address details, in favour of an online compliant system as this 
would unduly affect older residents and those without internet access. In 



 

 

response, officers acknowledged this and advised that paper forms would still 
be available. The Committee drew officers attention to Paragraph 3.3 of the 
report where it was expressly stated that paper forms had been removed from 
public access points. Officers agreed to look into this and update the 
Committee. (Action: Debbie Darling). 

j. The Committee requested a breakdown of complaints received ward by ward 
and that this also include information on trends. (Action: Debbie Darling). 

k. In respect of the 1433 FOI requests outlined in the report, officers clarified that 
this represented the number of requests rather than the number of people 
who had submitted an FOI request, and that it was highly likely that a number 
of people made more than one FOI request. 

l. The Committee raised concerns that the 95% response target within 10 days 
for Member Enquiries had not been met in four years. The Committee 
commented that they were keen to understand the performance for those 
cases that did not meet the ten day target and how late those cases were. 
Officers agreed to send the Committee further details of the 8% of cases in 
2018/19 that missed the target time and how many days each case took for a 
response. (Andy Briggs/Debbie Darling). 

m. The Committee enquired whether there was a way to prioritise urgent Member 
Enquiries so that a response could be received much sooner. Officers advised 
that there were no plans to reduce the target, or to introduce a two tier 
system, at present. Haringey was one of very few London local authorities that 
had a 10 day target time. Officers were not aware of any other London 
authorities that had a lower target response time than this. Instead, officers 
suggested that they were working to upgrade and improve software and the 
Respond system used by the FIG team. Officers suggested that if a response 
was urgent then the relevant director of the service should be copied in. 

n. In response to a question, officers advised that the 10 day target was a 
maximum and that a number of responses were done before ten days. 
Officers also emphasised that there was a balance between the speed of 
response and the quality of that response.  The Committee requested that 
future reports also include details of how many Member Enquiries were 
responded to before the ten day target time and that a breakdown of those 
cases and the number of days taken be provided.  (Action: Debbie Darling). 

o. In respect of Ombudsman cases and the fact that 69% of investigations were 
within benefits and tax, the Committee sought assurances about what was 
being done to link up with HfH around Universal Credit and ensuring that 
information was being shared. Officers acknowledged these concerns and 
advised that this would be covered as part of the wider impetus on learning 
from complaints.  
 

RESOLVED  
 
The Committee noted the contents of the report and the proposed next steps. 
 

15. IMPACT OF UNIVERSAL CREDIT ACROSS HOMES FOR HARINGEY  
 
The Committee received a report on the impact of Universal Credit on Council tenants 
in Haringey. The report was introduced by Tracey Downie, Interim Head of Income 



 

 

Management for Homes for Haringey as set out in the agenda pack at pages 137 to 
141. The following was noted in discussion of the report: 

a. The Committee welcomed the report and noted with concern that the picture 
portrayed in the report was significantly worse than the Committee were led to 
believe during the previous discussion held on the subject in July. The 
Committee were advised that there were 1529 tenants in receipt of Universal 
Credit (out of a total of around 17,000) and that it had a significant impact on 
residents’ income. Furthermore, research had indicated that residents in receipt 
of Universal Credit were twice as likely to be in rent arrears. Arrears tended to 
be worse for tenants that routinely moved in and out of work.  

b. The Committee raised concerns that some of the people who were worst 
impacted by Universal Credit did not have secure tenancies in social housing, 
but rather lived in private-rented accommodation or were housed in Temporary 
Accommodation. 

c. In response to a question, officers advised that the total debt owed to HfH from 
1622 tenants on Universal Credit was £971.400. The Committee noted that 
there were around 20 new HfH residents that transitioned to Universal Credit a 
week.  

d. In response to a question around how arrears were monitored, the Committee 
was advised that HfH were able track arrears from the date of a tenant 
transitioning to Universal Credit to where they were now and that, residents 
routinely accrued rent arrears particularly during the transition period.  

e. In response to a request for further information around staffing resources 
available to support tenants on Universal Credit, the Committee noted that the 
whole income support team provided a level of support and that a number of 
engagement events took place for tenants on this. There were 2 welfare 
advisors within HfH that provided an array of support and considered whether 
there were additional benefits that the tenant was entitled to. There were 3 
dedicated officers who dealt with Universal Credit, as well as other officers who 
worked on the bedroom tax and the benefit cap. In total, it was noted that there 
was a team of six or seven staff who provided dedicated support in one aspect 
or another.   

f. The Committee raised concerns with online applications and the equalities 
considerations inherent within this. In response, HfH acknowledged these 
concerns and set out that the online application process was a policy decision 
taken by the DWP which had created a real challenge in some cases. 
Particularly, as recipients were expected to maintain an online journal and 
provide responses to the DWP through that online journal. Support facilities 
were offered by HfH and through Haringey CAB but these services often had to 
be booked in advance. 

g. The Chair commented that, in light of the update received, the Committee 
needed to give further consideration to how the system worked, the increasing 
tendency towards arrears and  how this could lead to a debt trap. 

h. The Committee also expressed concern about the knock-on effect created by 
increased financial stress, particularly around mental health and wellbeing and 
the impact on children’s school work. The Committee requested that a further 
update be provided around support services and what signposting was 
available for mental health support, including local community organisations. 
The Committee requested that this should also include some case studies on 
the impact of transitioning to Universal Credit for individual families. The 



 

 

Committee further requested figures for all of Haringey that also reflected 
private sector tenants rather than just HfH tenants. HfH advised that the DWP 
should be able to provide that information. (Action: Tracey Downie/Phylis 
Fealty/Helen Hili). 

i. The Chair expressed significant concern about the lack of a single point of 
contact or a lead officer on Universal Credit in the Council in light of this report.  
 

RESOLVED 
 
That the Committee noted the contents of the report. 
 

16. PERFORMANCE UPDATE  
 
The Committee received a Borough Plan 2019-23 Priority Performance update, which 
was the second update relating to the new Borough Plan priorities, outcomes and 
indicators. The report reflected the latest data available as at September 2019. The 
report was introduced by Charlotte Pomery AD Commissioning as set out in the 
agenda pack at pages 143-150. The following was noted in discussion on the report: 

a. In response to a question, officers acknowledged the Committee’s concerns 
around decreasing performance in relation to GCSE results and highlighted 
differential attainment starting earlier as key concern. 

b. The Committee sought further information around apprenticeships and how 
much money was generated through the apprenticeship levy. In response, 
officers agreed to give this some further consideration and circulate a briefing 
to OSC on the apprenticeship levy. (Action: Charlotte Pomery). 

c. The Committee requested further figures around the total number of rough 
sleepers in the Borough. Officers advised that there was a count due later that 
week and that the numbers would be circulated to the Committee shortly. 
(Action: Charlotte Pomery). 

d. The Committee considered the broader service offer around homelessness and 
suggested that more needed to be done to understand what was being offered, 
including supported accommodation, and to whom. The Committee suggested 
that this would be something for the Housing and Regeneration Panel to pick 
up. (Action: Chair, Housing and Regen Panel).  

e. The Committee sought further information around the Citizens Panel and its 
composition. Officers advised that the Policy team were leading on this as part 
of the implementation of the Borough Plan. The Chair requested that an update 
be provided at the March meeting as part of the consultation and engagement 
report. (Action: Clerk). 

f. The Committee sought further information in relation to the school exclusions 
data and questioned when it would be updated. Officers advised that there was 
a 12 month lag in the data which was national DFE data and it had been 
updated recently. The Chair advised that this was something for the Children’s 
Panel to consider further. (Action: Chair - Children’s Panel). 

g. The Committee set out that there should be some monitoring and tracking of 
performance data for schools where BAME children performed well. This item 
was referred to the Children’s Panel to consider further. (Action: Chair - 
Children’s Panel). 

h. In response to a query around how performance was being monitored on the 
Council’s pledge to build 1000 new homes, officers advised that there was a 



 

 

strategic indictors on housing completions and that this was reported up to the 
relevant priority board.  

 
RESOLVED  
 
That Overview and Scrutiny Committee:  

 
I. Noted the high-level progress made against the delivery of the strategic 

priorities and targets in the Borough Plan as at the end of September 2019, the 
second update on progress against specified outcomes in the Borough Plan 
2019-2023; and 

 
II. Noted that measuring progress would continue with quarterly reporting to the 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee against the new measures via the new 
Priority Dashboards published on Haringey’s website.  

 
17. WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE  

 
The Scrutiny Review on Business Support had been paused in light of the Review on 
Wards Corner. The Committee noted that the final report for the review into Fire 
Safety was pencilled in to come back to the March Committee.  
 
The Committee noted that the draft terms of reference for the review into High Road 
West would come back to the Committee in January to allow further comments from 
the panel Chair. 
 
 
RESOLVED  
 

I. The Committee noted the work programmes for the main Committee and 
Scrutiny Panels at Appendix A of the report and agreed any amendments as 
appropriate.  

 
II. The Committee agreed the draft scoping document and terms of reference for 

the Adults and Health Scrutiny Panel Review on Adult Social Care 
Commissioning, as set out in the second dispatch agenda pack. 

 
III. The Committee agreed the draft scoping document and terms of reference for 

the Housing and Regeneration Scrutiny Panel Review on the High Road West 
regeneration site as set out in the second dispatch agenda pack. 

 
18. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  

 
N/A 
 

19. FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
The future meeting dates were noted as: 
 

 14 January 2020 (Priority X) 



 

 

 23 January 2020 (Budget Scrutiny) 

 12 March 2020 
 
 

 
CHAIR: Councillor Lucia das Neves 
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 

 


